



**AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
LEGAL SUPPORT SERVICES**

42 Broadway, New York, NY 10004 • (212) 797-9000 • Fax (646) 254-1650

---

**No. 00-7073**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MICHAEL SKLAR and  
MARLA SKLAR**

**Appellants**

**v.**

**COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE**

**Appellee**

---

**On Appeal from the United States Tax Court**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

---

JAY A. FRIEDMAN  
10 Hanover Square  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 357-9050

DAVID ZWIEBEL  
MORDECHAI BISER  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA  
84 William Street  
New York, NY 10038  
(212) 797-9000

**Attorneys for the Amicus Curiae**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT INCLUDING INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. UNDER CURRENT STATUTORY LAW REGARDING CHARITABLE DEDUCTIONS, THE EXPENSES INCURRED BY APPELLANT ARE DEDUCTIBLE CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS....	10
A. UNDER LEGISLATION ENACTED SUBSEQUENT TO <i>HERNANDEZ</i> , THE RECEIPT OF AN “INTANGIBLE RELIGIOUS BENEFIT” DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A <i>QUID PRO QUO</i> AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	11
B. A RELIGIOUS EDUCATION CONSTITUTES AN “INTANGIBLE RELIGIOUS BENEFIT” .....	21
C. ALLOWING A DEDUCTION FOR TUITION PAID TO OBTAIN A RELIGIOUS EDUCATION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT BEHIND THE CHARITABLE DEDUCTION .....	29

<b>II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN NOT ALLOWING INTO THE RECORD EVIDENCE OF THE IRS'S POST-<i>HERNANDEZ</i> AGREEMENT PERMITTING SCIENTOLOGISTS TO DEDUCT THE COST OF AUDITING AND TRAINING SESSIONS .....</b>	<b>31</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>37</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>40</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>B.S.W. Group, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 70 T.C. 352 .....	20
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687,703 (1994) .....	26
<i>Haak v. United States</i> , 451 F. Supp. 1087, 1091 (W.D. Mich. 1978) .....	25
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	4
<i>Matter of Klein</i> , 164 AD 2d 9, 563 N.Y.S. 2d 132 (N.Y. App. Div., 1990).....	22
<i>Powell v. U.S.</i> , 945 F.2d 374 .....	30
<i>San Francisco Infant School v. Commissioner</i> 69 T.C. 957 (1978) .....	22
<i>Sklar v. Commissioner</i> , 79 T.C.M. 1815 (April 5, 2000) .....	2, 4
<i>Staples v. Commissioner</i> , 821 F. 2d 1324, 1327 (8th Cir. 1987).....	25
<i>United States v. American Bar Endowment</i> , 477 U.S. 105 (1986).....	7, 14

### STATUTES

California Basic Education Code §48222.....	3
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Section 170 .....	passim
Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Section 6115 .....	11, 13, 17
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993 (“OBRA ‘93”), P.L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 ...	10

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

M. Schick, <i>A Census of Jewish Day Schools in the United States</i> , (January 2000) .....	1
Aprill, <i>Letter to Treasury</i> , available on LEXIS at 95 TNT 77-30 (April 20, 1995).....	19
H.R.CONF. REP. NO. 213, 103d Cong. 1 <sup>ST</sup> Sess. 566 (1993).....	12
Rev. Rul. 67-246.....	7
Rev. Rul. 78-189, 1978-1 C.B. 68 .....	15
Rev. Rul. 93-73, I.R.B. 1993-34, 7 .....	15
Talmud <i>Shabbat</i> 127a .....	18

### REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. §1.170A .....	7, 16
Treas. Reg. §1.501(c)(3)-1(b)(1)(i)(b). .....	20
